

No. 21-10486

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DARCY CORBITT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

v.

HON. HAL TAYLOR, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Alabama Law Enforcement Agency, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:18-cv-00091-MHT-SMD

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Rose Saxe
James D. Esseks
Leslie J. Cooper
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2605

LaTisha Gotell Faulks
Kaitlin Welborn
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ALABAMA
P.O. Box 6179
Montgomery, AL 36106-0179
(334) 420-1741

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Gabriel Arkles
David Brown
TRANSGENDER LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND
520 Eighth Avenue, Ste. 2204
New York, NY 10018
(646) 993-1688

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Amended Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Policy Order 63	3
II. The Policy’s Harmful Effect on Plaintiffs	6
A. Darcy Corbitt	8
B. Destiny Clark	9
C. Jane Doe.....	11
III. Course of Proceedings.....	12
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument	16
I. The Policy Violates the Equal Protection Clause	16
A. The Policy Enacts a Sex-Based Classification	25
B. The Policy’s Sex-Based Classification Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	20
C. The Policy Fails Any Level of Review.....	24
i. The Policy serves no important purpose and fails heightened scrutiny.....	24

a.	The Policy is arbitrary.	25
b.	Consistency with Alabama’s birth certificate policy is not an important government interest for purposes of heightened scrutiny.....	27
c.	The State’s <i>post-hoc</i> justifications cannot satisfy heightened scrutiny.....	31
(1)	The Policy undermines accurate identification.	31
(2)	The Policy is not closely or substantially related to any other important law enforcement or correctional interests.....	36
ii)	The Policy would not withstand even rational basis review	39
II.	The Policy Unconstitutionally Deprives Plaintiffs of Due Process and Compels Speech.	40
A.	The Policy Violates Plaintiffs’ Right to Informational Privacy.	40
B.	The Policy Violates Plaintiffs’ Right to Refuse Medical Care.....	44
C.	The Policy Violates Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Rights.	46
III.	The Plaintiffs Sued Within the Statute of Limitations.....	49
	Conclusion	51
	Certificate of Compliance	53
	Certificate of Service	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty., Fla.</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 18-13592, 2021 WL 2944396 (11th Cir. July 14, 2021)	passim
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	29
<i>Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rossello Nevares</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018)	33, 39
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)	45
<i>Beavers v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1992)	49
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard, Ala.</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	41
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	12, 17, 18
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	50
<i>City of L.A., Cal. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	36
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	23
<i>Collier v. Dickinson</i> , 477 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)	42, 43
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	15

<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	25
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).	44
<i>Darnell v. Lloyd</i> , 395 F. Supp. 1210 (D. Conn. 1975)	21
<i>De Veloz v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 756 F. App'x 869 (11th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Diamond v. Owens</i> , 5:20-cv-00453-MTT, Doc. No. 64 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 22, 2021)	38
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> , 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	38
<i>Fla. Int'l Univ. Bd. of Trustees v. Fla. Nat'l Univ., Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	37
<i>*F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18, 31
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020).....	20
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	20

<i>In re Childers-Gray</i> , 487 P.3d 96 (Utah 2021).....	33
<i>In re Feldhaus</i> , 796 S.E.2d 316 (Ga. Ct. App. 2017).....	33
<i>In re Golden</i> , 56 A.D.3d 1109 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	33
<i>James v. City of Douglas, Ga.</i> , 941 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	22
<i>K.L. v. State, Dep’t of Admin., Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , No. 3AN-11-05431-CI, 2012 WL 2685183 (Alaska Super. Ct. Mar. 12, 2012).	32, 34
<i>Lebron v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Child. & Fam.</i> , 710 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2013)	45
* <i>Love v. Johnson</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	passim
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	17, 22, 23
<i>McLaughlin v. State of Fla.</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	31
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	22
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Hunt</i> , 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990)	46

<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	47
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	36
<i>Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994).	23
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	45
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	44, 45
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez</i> , 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)	41
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Pryor v. Reno</i> , 171 F.3d 1281 (11th Cr. 1999)	42, 43
<i>Ray v. Himes</i> , No. 2:18-CV-272, 2019 WL 11791719 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 12, 2019)	42, 43
<i>Ray v. McCloud</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020).....	19, 33
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	46
<i>Rozar v. Mullis</i> , 85 F.3d 556 (11th Cir. 1996)	50

<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	28
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	44
<i>Sly v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 913 (Ala. Crim. App. 1980)	44
<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	40
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	22, 25
<i>Va. Hosp. Ass’n v. Baliles</i> , 868 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1989).....	49
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).	45
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	47, 48
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).	41
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	46, 47
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	47, 48

Acts and Statutes

Ala. Code § 6-2-38(I)..... 49

Ala. Code § 8-17-222 44

Ala. Code § 9-11-44 44

Ala. Code § 16-27-4 44

Ala. Code § 16-64-3 44

Ala. Code § 17-9-30 44

Ala. Code § 22-9A-19..... 3

Ala. Code § 32-6-1 44

Ala. Code § 32-6-9 44

Ala. Code § 32-6-18 55

Ala. Code § 32-10-2 44

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 202(b)(3), 119 Stat. 231, 312..... 48

Other Authorities

Andrew Flores et al., Williams Inst., *How Many Adults Identify as Transgender In The United States?* 3 (2016), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Trans-Adults-US-Aug-2016.pdf>. 1

Equality Maps: Identity Document Laws and Policies, Movement Advancement Project, https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/identity_document_laws (last visited July 26, 2021)..... 26

How Trans Friendly Is The Driver’s License Gender Marker Change Policy In Your State?, Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal. (July 2021), https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/Drivers%20License%20Grades%20July%202021a_0.pdf..... 5

Other Authorities

Andrew Flores et al., Williams Inst., *How Many Adults Identify as Transgender In The United States?* 3 (2016), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Trans-Adults-US-Aug-2016.pdf>. 1

Equality Maps: Identity Document Laws and Policies, Movement Advancement Project, https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/identity_document_laws (last visited July 26, 2021).....26

How Trans Friendly Is The Driver’s License Gender Marker Change Policy In Your State?, Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal. (July 2021), https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/Drivers%20License%20Grades%20July%202021a_0.pdf.....5

Selecting Your Gender Marker, U.S. Dep’t of State, <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/passports/need-passport/selecting-your-gender-marker.html>..... 5

Regulations and Rules

Ala. Admin. Code r. 262-X-4.02(13)(b)(1)..... 44

Ala. Admin. Code r. 540-X-7App.B 44

Ala. Admin. Code r. 660-5-29.02 44

Ala. Admin. Code r. 790-X-2.01 44

6 C.F.R. § 37.17 36

28 C.F.R. § 115.42(c), (e)..... 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 30
